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Introduction
Summary

0 JEA engaged Willis Towers Watson (“WTW”) to conduct the following:
Competitive market pricing of JEA’s Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”)

H Audit of the competitive benchmarks and market pricings for JEAs executive population (the “VPs” 
and “Chiefs”)
Utilize JEA’s most recent competitive market analysis to update the competitive market 
comparisons for the Appointed population

a

T
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Introduction
Compensation Philosophy

■ JEA’s current compensation philosophy for its executive (excluding CEO) and Appointed 

population is as follows:
n Targets market 50th percentile for all components of compensation

° Base salary 

" Target bonus
" Target total cash compensation (Target ICC = base salary + target bonus)
- long-term incentives (annual grant date accounting value)
n Target total direct compensation (Target TDC = target TCC + long-term incentives)
Operational positions: primary market is utility/energy services industry 

Functional positions: blend of utility/energy services and general industry data
5% discount applied to all positions below the Director-level to reflect geographic differential of 
Jacksonville to National market

©2019 Willis Towers Watson. All rights reserved. Proprietary and Confidential. For Willis Towers Watson and Willis Towers Watson client use only. WillisTowersWatson l.l'I'l.l 3
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Chief Executive Officer Review
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Chief Executive Officer Review
Methodology

° To conduct the competitive market pricing for the CEO position, a peer group was 

developed reflecting:
B Investor Owned Utilities (“lOUs”) and Public Power Utilities
n Focus on electric and/or diversified utilities (electric and gas and/or water utilities)
n Comparably-sized (revenues in a range of 1/2 to 2x JEA’s revenues OR generation capacity in a 

range of V2 to 2x JEA’s generation capacity)
B Survey source: Willis Towers Watson’s 2018 Energy Services Industry Executive Compensation 

Database

©2019 Willis Towers Walson. All rights reserved. Proprietary and Conlidential. For Willis Towers Watson and Willis Towers Watson client use only. WillisTowersWatson 5
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Chief Executive Officer Review 

Market Pricing Details
Chief Executive Officer Competitive Market Data151

25th %ile 50th %ile 75th % HePay Component Data Perspective

S505.0 S800.0 S980.0Combined Peer Group

Base
($000s)

S730-0 S835.0 S995.0Investor Owned Utility Peers

$475.0 S580.0 $920.0Public Power Peers

100% 108%48%Combined Peer Group

Target Bonus %1,1 100%100% 110%Investor Owned Utility Peers

Public Power Peers 131

S760.0 SI.275.0 $1,790.0Combined Peer Group

Target TCC
($000s)

$1,380.0 $1,725.0 $2,065.0Investor Owned Utility Peers

$515.0 $720.0 $985.0Public Power Peers

125% 166%107%Combined Peer Group

LTI % 121 213% 249% 331%Investor Owned Utility Peers

Public Power Peers

Combined Peer Group 141 $1,515.0 $2,270.0 $3,010.0

Target TDC 
($000s)

$2,845.0 $3,970 0 $5,110.0Investor Owned Utility Peers

$515.0 $720.0 $985.0Public Power Peers

Data not available.
Target bonus percentages are represented as a percentage of base salary.
Long-term incentive (LTI) percentages are represented as a percentage of base salary. LTI figures are based on ASC 718 (FAS 123R) "accounting values". No public powers 
report providing a target LTI opportunity, and the Combined Peer Group perspective reflects 1/2 of the reported market data because the data are comprised of responses from 
both public powers and investor owned utilities.
Only 4 public power peers report a target bonus opportunity (sample size is too small).
Target TDC for the Combined Peer Group perspective is built up by using Base Salary, Target TCC, and LTI % data.
Market data greater than $100,000 rounded to the nearest $5,000.____________________________________________________________________

d)
(2)

(3)
(4)
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Executive Population Review
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Executive Population Review
Introduction

The following pages contain WTW’s review of JEA’s competitive benchmarking and 

market pricings for 13 executives (the “VPs” and “Chiefs”)
■ These positions have historically been priced by JEA, and WTW market priced 8 of the 

executive positions in 2017
B 13 executive positions are under the current review:

’’ President and Chief Operating Officer 

" Chief Financial Officer 

" Chief Innovation and Transformation Officer 
° VP/GM Energy

VP/GM WaterAA/astewater Systems 

” VP Energy and Water Planning 

" VP & Chief Compliance Officer 

' VP & Chief Human Resources Officer 

" Chief Public & Shareholder Affairs Officer 

" VP & Chief Customer Officer 

■ VP & Chief Environmental Services Officer 

" VP & Chief Information Officer 

n VP & Chief Supply Chain Officer

© 2019 Willis Towers Walson All rights reserved Proprielary and Confidential. For Willis Towers Watson and Wilis Towers Watson client use only. WillisTowersWatson lil'l'lil 8



Executive Population Review
Methodology and Summary Findings

• For the following review, WTW utilized the most current incumbent and market data 

provided by JEA
n JEA provided market data for the 50th percentile only for all pay components

■ To keep the methodology consistent with WTW’s 2017 review and with JEA’s 

compensation philosophy:
° Blended Energy Services and General Industry surveys with 50/50 weights for the functional roles 

(e.g. Finance, Operations, etc.) across all pay components as appropriate
- In the 2017 review, regression data were used when available vs. JEA’s current review where 

tabular data with appropriate revenue cuts were used, when available
■ The table below presents the average variances for JEA executives (excluding the CEO) 

as compared to market 50th percentile for each of the pay components:

Average Base Salary | Average Target TCC | Average Target TDC
VarianceLevel Variance Variance

-28% -42%Executive -12%

B The following pages present the individual position findings of the review and a 

comparison of JEA’s current analysis to WTW’s analysis in 2017

WillisTowersWatson lil'l'lil©2019 VWIis Towers Watson AB rights reserved Proprietary and Confidential For Willis Towers Watson and Wilis Towers Watson client use only. 9
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Executive Population Review 

Incumbent Data

Long-term
IncentivesBase Salary Target Bonus 

(SOOOs)
Target TCC 

(SOOOs)
Target TDC 

(SOOOs)Position Title Survey Benchmark % %

President & Chief Operating Officer Chief Operating Officer $440.0$400.0 10% $440.0 NA

Chief Financial Officer CFO/Top Financial Officer $385.0$350.0 10% $385.0 NA

Chief Innovation & Transformation Officer Top Strategic Planning Executive NA 10% NA NA NA

VP/GM Energy Top Power Generation and Delivery Executive $324.5$295.0 10% $324.5 NA

VP/GM Water/Wastewater Systems Top Executive (Water) $200.2 10% $220.3 NA $220.3

VP Energy & Water Planning Top Engineering Executive NA 10% NA NA NA

Top Regulatory Affairs and Compliance 
ExecutiveVP & Chief Compliance Officer $222.0 10% $244.2 $244.2NA

$262.9
VP & Chief Human Resources Officer Top Human Resources Executive $239.0 10% $262.9 NA

Chief Public & Shareholder Affairs Officer
$255.4

Top Government Relations Executive $232.1 10% $255.4 NA

$245.2
VP & Chief Customer Officer Top Customer Service/Operations Executive $222.9 10% $245.2 NA

Top Environmental Affairs and Compliance 
Executive

SI 98.0
VP & Chief Environmental Services Officer S180.0 10% S198.0 NA

10% S294.5
VP & Chief Information Officer Chief Information Officer S267.7 S294.5 NA

$198.0
VP & Chief Supply Chain Officer Top Supply Chain Executive $180.0 10% $198.0 NA

NA=Data not available.

© 2019 Willis Towers Watson All rights reserved Proprietary and Confidential For Wilks Towers Watson and Wdhs Towers Watson client use only WillisTowersWatson iil'IMil 10



Executive Population Review
Year-over-year: Base Salary

2019 Competitive 
Market Base Salary 

(SOOOs)1'1

2017 Competitive 
Market Base Salary 

(SOOOs)111

2019 Variance: 
JEA vs. Market

2017 Variance: 
JEA vs. MarketJEA

JEA 2019 
Base Salary 

(SOOOs)

50th
Percentile

50th
Percentile

50th
Percentile

50th
Percentile

Posttion Title

President & Chief Operating Officer S400.0 $460.0 -13% NA NA

Chief Financial Officer S350.0 S425.0 -18% S380.0 -7%

Chief Innovation & Transformation 
Officer NA S275.0 NA NA NA

VP/GM Energy $295.0 $295.0 0% $285.0 5%

VP/GM Wator/Wastewater Systems $200.2 $240.0 -17% $220.0 -1%

VP Energy & Water Planning NA $240.0 NA NA NA

VP & Chief Compliance Officer $222.0 $220.0 0% $220.0 -5%

VP 8. Chief Human Resources Officer $239.0 $295.0 -19% $255.0 -12%

Chief Public & Shareholder Affairs 
Officer $232.1 $240.0 -3% $250.0 -11%

VP & Chief Customer Officer $222.9 $245.0 -10% $220.0 -9%

VP 8. Chief Environmental Services 
Officer $180.0 $210.0 -15% NA NA

VP 8. Chief Information Officer $267.7 $285.0 -7% $260.0 -2%

VP & Chief Supply Chain Officer $180.0 $260.0 -31% NA NA

Average Variances -12% -5%
NA=Data not available

(1) Market data greater than SI 00.000 rounded to the nearest $5,000.

©2019 Willis Towers Walson. All rights reserved. Proprietary and Confidenlial. For Willis Towers Watson and Willis Towers Watson client use only. WillisTowersWatson UTI.I 11
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Executive Population Review 

Year-over-year: Target Bonus %
2019 Absolute 

Variance: 
JEA vs. Market

2017 Competitive 
Market Target Bonus

2017 Absolute 
Variance: 

JEA vs. Market

2019 Competitivo 
Market Target Bonus lJEA %%

i
i

JEA 2019 
Target Bonus %

50th 50th 50th
Percontilo

50th
Percentile i

Position Trtlo Percentile Percentile :

-60% NA NA
President & Chief Operating Officer 10% 70%

-43%-55% 55%
Chief Financial Officer 10% 65%

Chief Innovation & Transformation 
Officer

10% -31% NA NA41%

-20% 38% -26%
VP/GM Energy 30%10%

29% -17%NA
VP/GM Water/Wastewator Systems 10% NA

NA-25% NA
VP Energy & Water Planning 10% 35%

-20%-20% 32%30%VP & Chief Compliance Officer 10%

-26%-36% 38%
VP & Chief Human Resources Officer 10% 46%

Chief Public & Shareholder Affairs 
Officer

36% -24%35% -25%10%

-33% 32% -20%43%VP & Chief Customer Officer 10%

VP & Chief Environmental Services 
Officer

-26% NA NA36%10%

39% -27%-35%10% 45%VP & Chief Information Officer

NA-25% NA35%VP & Chief Supply Chain Officer 10%

-33% -25%Average Variances

NA=Data not available.

WillisTowersWatson lil'l'lil 12
© 2019 wars Towers Walson. AH rights reserved. Propnetary and Confidential. For Wilis Towers Watson and WiSs Towers Watson client use only



Executive Population Review
Year-over-year: Target Total Cash Compensation (TCC)

2019 Compotillvo 
Market Target TCC 

(SOOPs)1"

2017 Competitive 
Target TCC 

(SOOOs)1

2019 Variance: 
JEAvs. Market

2017 Variance: 
JEAvs. Market

JEA

JEA 2019 
Target TCC 

(SOOOs)

50th
Percentile

50th
Percentile

50th
Percentile

50th
Percentile

Position Title

President & Chief Operating Officer S440.0 S760.0 -42% NA NA

Chief Financial Officer S385.0 S670.0 -43% S580.0 -32%

Chief Innovation & Transformation 
Officer NA S370.0 NA NA NA

VP/GM Energy S324.5 S410.0 -21% S390.0 -14%

VP/GM Wator/Wastewater Systems $220.3 $240.0 -8% $285.0 -15%

VP Energy & Water Planning NA $335.0 NA NA NA

VP & Chief Compliance Officer $244.2 $280.0 -12% $285.0 -18%

VP & Chief Human Resources Officer $262.9 $435.0 $340.0-40% -26%

Chief Public & Shareholder Affairs 
Officer $255.4 $330.0 -22% $335.0 -26%

VP S Chief Customer Officer $245.2 $320.0 -23% $290.0 -23%

VP & Chief Environmental Services 
Officer $198.0 $290.0 -32% NA NA

VP & Chief Information Officer $294.5 $415.0 $355.0-29% -20%

VP 8. Chief Supply Chain Officer $198.0 $335.0 -41% NA NA

-28%Average Variances -22%
NA=Data not available.

(1) Market data greater than SI 00,000 rounded to the nearest S5.000

©2019 Willis Towers Watson. All rights reserved Proprietary and Confidential. For Willis Towers Watson and Willis Towers Watson client use only. WillisTowers Watson In UTS nil 13
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Executive Population Review
Year-over-year: Long-term Incentives % fas % of base salary)

2019 Competitive 
Market Long-term 

Incentives Vo1’1

2019 Absolute 
Variance: 

JEA vs. Market

2017 Competitive 
Market Long-term 

Incentives %

2017 Absolute 
Variance: 

JEA vs. Market
JEA

JEA 2019
Long-term Incentives 50th

Percentile
50th

Percentile
50th 50th

PercentilePosition Title Percentile%

to.NA —OPresident & Chief Operating Officer NA105% NA NA

Chief Financial Officer NA 75% 113% NANA

Chief Innovation & Transformation 
Officer NA 30% NA NA NA

VP/GM Energy 26% 72% NANA NA

VP/GM Water/Wastewater Systems NANA NA NA 46%

VP Energy & Water Planning 26% NA NA NANA

VP & Chief Compliance Officer 42% NANA 22% NA

VP & Chief Human Resources Officer NA 44% NA 60% NA

Chief Public & Shareholder Affairs 
Officer NA 52% NANA 29%

VP & Chief Customer Officer NA 33% NA 43% NA

VP & Chief Environmental Services 
Officer NA 23% NA NA NA

60%VP & Chief Information Officer NA 38% NA NA

NAVP & Chief Supply Chain Officer 28% NA NANA

Average Variances
NA=Data not available.

(1) 2019 Competitive Market Long-term Incentives % are calculated by dividing the provided 2019 Competitive Market LTI S values with the provided 2019 Competitive Market Base 
Salary values. 2019 Competitive Market Long-term Incentives values reflect 1/2 for all reported market data to account for the fact that Energy Services Industry surveys are 
comprised of responses by Public Power Utilities and General Industry surveys are comprised of responses by not-for-profit organizations, which typically do not grant LTI________

O 2019 Wiliis Towers Watson All rights reserved Proprietary and Confidential. For Willis Towers Watson and Willis Tov/ers Watson client use only. WillisTowersWatson I«ITIil 14



Executive Population Review
Year-over-year: Target Total Direct Compensation (TDC)

2017 Compet'rtivB 
Market Target TDC 

(SOOOs)1

2019 Competitive 
Market Target TDC 

(SOOOs)

2017 Variance: 
JEA vs. Market

2019 Variance: 
JEA vs. MarketJEA

nun

JEA 2019 
Target TDC 

(SOOOs)

50th
Percentile

50th 50th
Percentile

50th
Position Title PercentilePercentile

NANA$1,245.0 -65%President & Chief Operating Officer $440.0

-65%$1,115.0$990.0 -61%Chief Financial Officer $385.0

Chief Innovation & Transformation 
Officer

NA NANANA $455.0

$595.0 -44%-34%$490.0$324.5VP/GM Energy

-37%$385.0$240.0 -8%$220.3VP/GIVI Water/Wastewater Systems

NANAS395.0 NANAVP Energy 8. Water Planning

-41%S400.0-25%$330.0VP & Chief Compliance Officer $244.2

-55%$555.0-53%$565.0VP & Chief Human Resources Officer $262.9

Chief Public & Shareholder Affairs 
Officer

-49%S485.0-36%S255.4 S400.0

$405.0 -45%$400.0 -39%$245.2VP & Chief Customer Officer

VP & Chief Environmental Services 
Officer

NA-42% NA$340.0$198.0

-49%$560.0-44%$525.0$294.5VP & Chief Information Officer

NA-52% NA$410.0$198.0VP & Chief Supply Chain Officer

-48%-42%Average VariancesNA=Data not available

(1) Market data greater than SI00,000 rounded to the nearest $5,000

(2) 2019 Competitive Market Target TDC values are built up by using the provided 2019 Competitive Market Target TCC values and calculated 2019 Competitive Market LTI S values.
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Appointed Population Review
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Appointed Population Review
Introduction

The following pages contain WTW’s review of JEA’s competitive market data for its 

Appointed population (including the 13 executives in the Executive Population Review)
" WTW reviewed the most current incumbent and market data provided by JEA 

JEA provided market data for the 50th percentile only for all pay components
■ WTW conducted a review of the Appointed population in 2017, which involved

independently benchmarking/market pricing 80 positions, as well as conducting an audit 

for 271 positions included in an analysis completed by JEA
The findings from this year’s review, as well as a comparison of JEA’s current market analysis to 
WTW’s review in 2017 are provided

H See Appendix D for a comprehensive exhibit that matches JEA’s incumbent data to 

market data

©2019 Willis Towers Watson. All rights reserved. Proprietary and Confidential. For Willis Towers Watson and Willis Towers Watson client use only. WillisTowersWatson MTM 17



Appointed Population Review
Year-over-year: Market 50th Percentile Variances By Job Level

a Year-over-year comparisons of the current review and 2017 review are impacted by:
JEA’s addition of the -5% geographic differential for the individual contributor and manager job 

levels for the current review
n Only Target TCC data was provided for the current review, whereas Actual TCC data was provided 

for the 2017 review
n Aggregated variances for Target Bonus %, LTI %, and Target TDC were not reviewed in 2017 

Current Review:
Average Target TDC 

Variance
Average Base Salary | Average Target Bonus | Average Target TCC

Variance
Average Long-term 

Incentive % VarianceLevel % VarianceVariance

-42%-33% -28%Executive -12%
-13%-8%Director -1% -10%
-8%-5% -6%-2%Manager
-3%-1%Individual Contributor -1% -2%
-9%-6%Total -7%-2%

2017 Review:

Average Base Salary | Average Target Bonus | Average Actual TCC
VarianceLevel % VarianceVariance

-30%NAExecutive -9%
-10%Director -2% NA
-12%-5% NAManager
-6%NAIndividual Contributor -4%
-10%NATotal -4%

WillisTowersWatson inSTM 18©2019 Willis Towers Walson. All righls reserved. Proprietary and Confidential. For Willis Towers Watson and Willis Towers Watson client use only.



Appointed Population Review
Year-over-year: Base Salary Variances

Current Review:
Average Base Salary 

VarianceLevel Number of Jobs Number of Incumbents

Executive 11 11 -12%
Director 29 31 -1%
Manager 89 121 -2%

Individual Contributor 61 115 -1%
Total 190 278 -2%

2017 Review:
Average Base Salary 

VarianceLevel Number of Jobs Number of Incumbents

Executive 8 8 -9%

Director 39 39 -2%

Manager 97 124 -5%

Individual Contributor 77 136 -4%

Total 221 307 -4%

©2019 Wilis Towers Watson. An rights reserved. Proprietary and Confidential. For Willis Towers Watson and Willis Towers Watson client use only. WillisTowersWatson I.ITM 19
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Appointed Population Review
Year-over-year: Total Cash Compensation (TCC) Variances

Current Review:
Average Target TCC 

VarianceLevel Number of Jobs Number of Incumbents

Executive -28%11 11
Director 31 -8%29
Manager 121 -6%89

Individual Contributor 61 115 -1%

Total 190 278 -6%

2017 Review:
Average Actual TCC 

VarianceNumber of Jobs Number of IncumbentsLevel

Executive 8 -30%8
Director 36 -10%36

115 -12%Manager 88
Individual Contributor -6%13475

Total 293 -10%207

©2010 Willis Towers Watson All rights reserved. Propnetary and Confidential For Willis Towers Watson and Willis Towers Watson client use only. WillisTowersWatson 20



Appointed Population Review 

Competitive Market Positioning: Base Salary
■ Willis Towers Watson considers pay levels to be generally competitive if they fall within 

the following ranges of targeted compensation levels
- +/-10% for Base Salary 

" +/- 15% for Total Cash Compensation 

° +/- 20% for Total Direct Compensation

■ The chart below shows the distribution of JEA base salaries relative to the provided 

market data by job level
- The majority of non-executives and approximately half of executives are within the competitive 

range Base Salary Market Positioning11' - Job Weighted

n%Total 21% 68%

Individual Contributor 21% 62% 16%

Manager 8%16% 76%

Director 21% 14%66%

Executive 55% 45%

0% 40% 60% 100%20% 80%

E3 Under 90% Within 90% -110% Above 110%

(1) Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

© 2019 Willis Towers Watson. All rights reserved. Proprietary and Conndenllal. For Willis Towers Watson and Willis Towers Watson client use only. WiIlisTowersWatson 21
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Appointed Population Review
Competitive Market Positioning: Target Total Cash Compensation (TCC)

■ The chart below shows the distribution of JEA target total cash relative to the provided 

market data by job level
The majority of non-executives are within the competitive range and the majority of executives are 

below the competitive range

Target TCC Market Positioning*1* - Job Weighted

5%Total 19% 76%

10%Individual Contributor 79%11%

3%16% 81%Manager

79%Director 21%

18%82%Executive

60% 80% 100%40%0% 20%

■ Under 85% Within 85% - 115% Above 115%

(1) Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

WillisTowersWatson IilM'lil 22© 2019 Willis Towers Watson All rights reserved Proprietary and ConMenlial For Willis Towers Watson and Willis Towers Watson client use only.



Appointed Population Review
Competitive Market Positioning: Target Total Direct Compensation (TDC)

• The chart below shows the distribution of JEA target total direct compensation relative to 

the provided market data by job level
" The majority of non-executives are within the competitive range and the majority of executives are 

below the competitive range

Target TDC Market Positioning*1' - Job Weighted

Total 15% 85% 1%

Individual Contributor S 95% 2%

Manager !;46Wfel 89%

Director 79%

Executive 91% 9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

□ Under 80% Within 80% -120% Above 120%

(1) Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

©2019 Willis Towers Walson. All rights reserved. Proprietary and Confidential. For Willis Towers Watson and Willis Towers Watson client use only. Wiilis towers Watson InlTiy 23
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Appendix A
CEO Market Pricing Peer Group

Revenues
(SMMs)

Generation 
Capacity (MW)

CharacteristicsOrganization Ticker
Generation |Transmission! DistributionType

ALLETE ALE $1,419 1,961 Diversified XX XAlliant Energy LNT $3,382 4,746 Diversified X XX
Avista AVA $1,446 Diversified1,780 X XX
Black Hills BKH $1,680 941 Diversified XX XCity of Austin Utilities Public Power $1,362 3,549 Diversified XX XCPS Energy Public Power $2,667 8,115 Diversified X XX
El Paso Electric EE $917 Electric2,082 X X XGreat River Energy Public Power $1,270 3,350 Electric X X XHawaiian Electric Industries HE $2,556 2,224 Electric X XX
Lower Colorado River Authority Public Power $991 Diversified3,670 XX
Nebraska Public Power District Public Power $1,102 Electric3,651 X XX
New York Power Authority Public Power $2,573 6,351 Electric X XX
Northwestern Energy NWE $1,306 1,294 Diversified XX XOGE Energy OGE $2,261 Diversified6,304 X XX
Oglethorpe Power Public Power $1,434 7,843 Electric X XX
Omaha Public Power Public Power $1,104 2,646 Electric X XX
Pinnacle West Capital PNW $3,565 Electric6,236 X X XPNM Resources PNM $1,445 2,580 Electric X XX
Portland General Electric POR $2,009 3,857 Electric X XX
Salt River Project Public Power $3,085 Diversified7,689 X XX
Santee Cooper Public Power $1,757 Diversified5,104 X XX
Tri-State Generation & Transmission Public Power SI ,389 Electric X2,808 X
Vectren WC $2,657 1,248 Diversified X XX
n=23

JEA Public Power $1,790 Diversified3,330 X XX
Percentile Rank 60% 45%

25th Percentile $1,334 2,153
Median (50th Percentile) $1,446 3,549

75th Percentile $2,564 5,670

Number of Public Powers 11
Number of Investor Owned Utilities 12

© 2019 Willis Towers Watson, All rights reserved. Proprietary and Confidential. For Willis Towers Watson and Willis Towers Watson client use only. WillisTowersWatson InDTOnll 25
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Appendix B
Executive Population Individual Summary Exhibits
■ For the following individual summary exhibits:

- Market data greater than $100,000 rounded to the nearest $5,000

n Market LTI ($) values reflect 1/2 for all reported market data because Energy Services Industry surveys are 

comprised of responses by Public Powers and General Industry surveys are comprised of responses by not-for- 
profit organizations (companies not granting LTI are not counted in the market statistics) 

n Market Target TDC values have been built up using the provided Target TCC values and calculated LTI ($) values

President & Chief Operating 
Officer

LTI (S)Target Bonus % Target TCC Target TDCBase Salary

S440.0S400.0 10% S440.0Incumbent Pay NA
SI. 245.0S460.0 70% S760.0 $480.0Market Data

-65%-13% -60% -42% NAVariance

Target Bonus % LTI (S) Target TDCBase Salary Target TCCChief Financial Officer

S385.0$350.0 10% $385.0 NAIncumbent Pay
$990.0$670.0 $320.0$425.0 65%Market Data

-61%-55% -43% NA-18%Variance

Chief Innovation & 
Transformation Officer

LTI (S) Target TDCTarget Bonus % Target TCCBase Salary

NA10% NA NANAIncumbent Pay
$455.0$275.0 41% $370.0 $80.0Market Data

NANA -31% NA NAVariance

LTI (S) Target TDCTarget Bonus % Target TCCBase SalaryVP/GM Energy

$324.5$295.0 10% $324.5 NAIncumbent Pay
$490.030% $410.0 $75.0$295.0Market Data

-21% -34%-20% NA0%Variance
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Appendix B
Executive Population Individual Summary Exhibits (continued)

VP/GM Water/Wastewater 
Systems

LT1($) Target TDC
Base Salary Target Bonus % Target TCC

NA S220.3$200.2 10% $220.3Incumbent Pay
3240.0$240.0 NA$240.0 NAMarket Data

-8% NA -8%
Variance -17% NA

Target TDCLT1($)
VP Energy & Water Planning Base Salary Target Bonus % Target TCC

10% NANA NA NA
Incumbent Pay

$60.0 $395.035% S335 0$240.0Market Data
-25% NA NA NA

Variance NA

VP & Chief Compliance 
Officer

LTI(S) Target TDCTarget Bonus % Target TCCBase Salary

$244.210% $244.2 NA$222.0Incumbent Pay
$50 0 $330.030% $280.0$220.0Market Data -25%0% -20% -12% NA

Variance

VP & Chief Human 
Resources Officer

Target TDCLTI(S)Base Salary Target Bonus % Target TCC

$262.9 NA $262.9$239.0 10%Incumbent Pay
$130.0 $565.0$435.0$295.0 46%Market Data -53%-36% -40% NA-19%Variance

Chief Public & Shareholder 
Affairs Officer

Target TDCTarget TCC LTi(S)Base Salary Target Bonus %

$255.4 $255.410% NA$232.1Incumbent Pay
$70.0$330.0 $400.035%$240.0Market Data -36%-22%-3% -25% NA

Variance
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Appendix B
Executive Population Individual Summary Exhibits (continued)

Target 7DCTarget TCC LTI(S)Target Bonus %VP & Chief Customer Officer Base Salary

S245.2 NA $245.2$222.9 10%Incumbent Pay
$400.0$320.0 $80.0$245.0 43%Market Data

-23% NA -39%-33%-10%Variance

VP & Chief Environmental 
Services Officer

Target TDCTarget TCC LTI ($)Target Bonus %Base Salary

$198.010% $198.0 NA$180.0Incumbent Pay
$50.0 $340.036% $290.0$210.0Market Data

-42%-32% NA-15% -26%Variance

VP & Chief Information 
Officer

LTI (S) Target TDCTarget Bonus % Target TCCBase Salary

$294.510% S294.5 NA$267.7Incumbent Pay
$110.0 $525.045% $415.0$285.0Market Data

-44%-29% NA-35%-7%Variance

VP & Chief Supply Chain 
Officer

Target TDCTarget TCC LTI ($)Target Bonus %Base Salary

$198.0NA10% $198.0$180.0Incumbent Pay
$410.0$335.0 $70.035%$260.0Market Data

-52%-25% -41% NA-31%Variance
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Appendix C
Executive Population Benchmarks
JEA General Industry Energy Services Industry

Position Title Survey Survey Benchmark Survey Survey Benchmark

President & Chief Operating Officer 2018 WTW General Industry Chief Operating Officer 2018 WTW Energy Services Chief Operating Officer

2018 LPPC Chief Operating Officer

2018 CompData Chief Operating Officer

Chief Financial Officer 2018 WTW General Industry CFO/Top Financial Officer 2018 WTW Energy Services CFO/Top Financial Officer

2018 IEHRA Top Financial - Corporate

2018 LPPC Top Financial Executive (CFO)

2018 CompData Chief Financial Officer

Chief Innovation & Transformation 
Officer 2018 WTW General Industry Top Strategic Planning Executive 2018 WTW Energy Services Top Strategic Planning Executive

2018 IEHRA Top Strategic Planning

2018 LPPC Strategic Planning Executive

Top Power Generation and 
Delivery Executive 

Top Power Plan Operations - 
Corporate

Top Power Generation Executive 
(Non-Nuclear)

VP/GM Energy NA 2018 WTW Energy Services

2018 IEHRA

2018 LPPC

VP/GM Water Wastewater Systems NA 2018 AWWA Top Executive (Water)
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Appendix C
Executive Population Benchmarks (continued)

Energy Services IndustryJEA General Industry

Survey BenchmarkSurvey Benchmark SurveySurveyPosition Title

Top Engineering Executive2018 WTW Energy ServicesTop Engineering Executive2018 WTW General IndustryVP 8. Chief Energy & Water Planning

Top Facilities Construction 
Project Management Executive

Top Engineering - Corporate2018 IEHRA2018 WTW General Industry

Top Construction Executive2018 CompData

Top Regulatory Affairs and 
Compliance Executive 

Top Compliance - NERC - 
Corporate

Top Regulatory Affairs and 
Compliance Executive

2018 WTW Energy ServicesVP & Chief Compliance Officer 2018 WTW General Industry

2018 IEHRA

2018 WTW Energy Services Top Human Resources Executive2018 WTW General Industry Top Human Resources ExecutiveVP & Chief Human Resources Officer

Top Human Resources - 
Corporate2018 IEHRA

Human Resources Executive2018 LPPC

Top Government Relations 
Executive

Top Government/Regulatory 
Affairs

Top Government Relations 
Executive

Chief Public & Shareholder Affairs 
Officer

2018 WTW Energy Services2018 WTW General Industry

2018 IEHRA

Government Relations Executive2018 LPPC

Top Customer Service/Operations 
Executive

Top Customer Service/Operations 
Executive

2018 WTW Energy Services2018 WTW General IndustryVP & Chief Customer Officer

Customer Service Executive2018 LPPC
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Appendix C
Executive Population Benchmarks (continued)
JEA General Industry Energy Services Industry

Position Title Survey Survey Benchmark Survey Survey Benchmark

VP & Chief Environmental Services 
Officer

Top Environmental Affairs and 
Compliance Executive

Top Environmental Affairs and 
Compliance Executive 

Top Environmental/Health/Safety - 
Corporate

2018 WTW General Industry 2018 WTW Energy Services

2018 IEHRA

2018 LPPC Environmental Affairs Executive

2018 CompData Top Environmental Executive

VP & Chief Information Officer 2018 WTW General Industry Chief Information Officer 2018 WTW Energy Services Chief Information Officer

2018 LPPC Chief Information Officer

2018 CompData Chief Information Officer

VP & Chief Supply Chain Officer 2018 WTW General Industry Top Supply Chain Executive 2018 WTW Energy Services Top Supply Chain Executive

2018 LPPC Top Support Services Executive
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DRAFTAppendix D
ADDointed PoDulation Market Data

Competitive Market Target ICCCompetitive Market Target Bonus V.JEA Competitive Market Base Salary

JEA Average 
Target TCC

JEA Average 
Target Bonus S

JEA Average Base 
Salary

Number of 
Incumbents

50th Percentile”1 Variance50th Percentile”* 50th Percentile Absolute VarianceVariancePosition Title

E»fcuti
S440CO6 $750.000 42%-60%10% 70%$400 005 $450.000 -13%^resident & Chief Operating Officer 1 -n%$670.00065% -55% $385.00010%$350,000 $425,000 -18%Chief Financial Officer 1

$370 000-31%10% 41%$275,0003hief Innovation & Transformation Officer 1
•21%$324.500 $410.00030% -20%$255 000 0% 10%$295 000VP/GM Energy

$240 000 17% 10% $220.266 $240.000 •8%$200.242VP/GM WaterftVastewator Systems 1
35% -25% $335.000$240 000 10%VP Energy S Water Planning 1
30-: -20% $244.176 $280,000 -12%0% 10%$221 978 $220 000VP & Chief Compliance Officer 1
45% -36% $262,914 $435,000 -40%$295,000 -19% 10%$239,013VP S Chief Human Resources Off»cer 1

$330,000 -22%$255,36435% -25%$240.000 -3% 10%$232,149Chief Public & Shareholder Affairs Olficer 1
$320,000 •23%•33% $245.20510% 43%$245,000 -10%1 $222,914VP & Chief Customer Officer

$198,003
$294,466

$290,000 -32%
-29%

-26%10% 36%$180,003 $210,000 -15%VP & Chief Environmental Services Offtcer 1
$415,00045% -35%-7% 10%$267,696 $285 000VP & Chief Information Officer 1

10% 35% -25% $193003 $335.000 •41%$260,000 -31%$180.003VP & Chief Supply Cha.n Officer 1
Direct ora

-5%$183.039 $195,00020% -12%8% 8%$170,019 $160,000Or Etectnc Production 1
$195.000 -15%

-15%
$163,27920% -11%$160,000 -6% 9%SI50 2S9Or Electric Production CTs 1 sieo.oco-11% $152.0269% 20%$155,000 -11%1 $139,006Or Electric System Construction & Maintenance
$127,9379%$116.917Or Electric Systems Asset Management 1

S2Q5.COC -9%-17% $185,34825%$165.000 4% 8%$172,328Or Electr-c Systems Operations 1
•27%10% 25% -15% $149,546 $205,000S 170,000 -18%$136,926>r Electric T&D Projects 1
-15%$163,279 $190,00025% -16%9%$150259 S155.COO -3%Or Electric Transrmssfon & Substation Ma ntenance 1

$164,1707%$153 150Or Joint Qvmed Electric Assets 1
$175,000 -7%$161,4047% 20% -12%$155,000 -2%$150,3841Or Audit Services

$143,9948%$132,974Or Ne?.vorfc & Telcconvnunicntion Servtces 1
$143,776 $160,000 •6%•6%14%$145,000 -4% 8%$137,758Dir Information Security 1
5152,0658%$14Dir W/WW Asset Mgmt & Performance 1

8% $142,601$131,5811Dr W/WW Reuse Delivery & Collection
$153,0638%$142,0431Dr W/WW & Reuse Treatment
$148,0308%$137,010Dr W/WW Project Engmeenng & Construction 1
$147,6148%1 $136,594Dr Organizational Effectiveness A Payroll
$141,0208%$130,0001Dr Learning & Devclopmcnl

9% 15% -6% $139,023 $150,000 •6%$135.000 -4%$128,0031Dr Labor Relations
$169,956 $190.000 -10%-10%0% 19%$165.000 -4%$156,930

$110,323
1Dr Employee Services

-16%$121,343 $145,00015% -5%10%$130,000 -16%1Dr Secunty
$174,366 $165,000 6%-7%8% 16%10%$161.346 $145,0001Dr Electric Compliance
$174.366 $170,000 1%-8%8% 16%$150,000 6%$161,3461Dr CIP Compliance
$129,039 $155,000 -17%-10%9% 20%SI 30,000 -10%$118,0191Dr Procurement Services

14% -5% $147,281 $145,000 3%6%S130,000 6%$136,261Dr Emergency Preparedness A Business Continuity 1
$154 4578%$143.437Dr Opera So ns Support Services 1

-25%$151,087 $200,00025% -17%$140.067 $160,000 -13% 8%Dr Electric T&D Planning 1
$187,6367%$174,610Dr W/WW Plannvia & Development 1
$156,7909%1 $143 770Dr ERR Systems
$159,0369%$146,0161>r IT Infrastructure & Compliance Assurance
$155,0539%$142,0431Dr CRM Systems
$155,5620%$142,542

$160,430
1Dr Eng Systems & PMO

$175,000 -1%$17345018% -10%8%$150,000 6%1Dr Air & Laboratory Permitting 8 Compliance
$145,000 4%$152.10614% -6%11% 8%$141.080 $125,0001Dr Response & Environmental Programs

-20%$170,000-10% $133,4499% 19%1 $122429 $145,000 -14%Dr Customer & Community Engagement
$121,3187%$113,3181Dr Media Relations
$155,5388%$144,518Dr Customer Experience Strategy 8 Support 1
$148,9248%$137,9041Dr Business Dvpt & Community Project Mqml

S 190.000 -13%$164,73525% -16%0% 9%$150,000$151,7151Dr Customer Revenue
$136,337 $160,000 -14%9% 18% -9%-6%$127,317 $135,0001Dr Customer Field & Mclcr Services

$145,000 1%-5% $148,82013%8% 8%$137.800 $125,000Dr Customer & UM.-ty Analytics
-12%$132,596 $150,000-11%9% 20%$125,000 -4%$121,576Dr Customer Experience Centers
3%$151,066 $145,00013% -5%6%$125,000 10%$140,0461Dr Customer Solutions & Market Development

$ 150,000 8%$164,16215% -7%12% 8%
8%

$152,142
$138,736

$135,0002Dr Government Affairs
-12%$170,000-12% $149,75620%-4%S145,0001Dr Risk Mgmt Services

SI 60,000 4%-10% $168,1027%12%$157,082 $140,0002Controller
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Appendix D
Appointed Population Market Data

DRAFT

Competitive Market Target ICCCompetitive Market Base Salary Competitive Market Target Bonus %
JEA Average 
Target TCC

Number of 
Incumbents

JEA Average Base 
Salary

JEA Average 
Target Bonus % SOW Pcrwnlile' VarianceSOW PercenUe": Variance 50th Percentile i Absolute VariancePosition Title

>153 0?51 S 140.005 9%Dtr Financial Planruryj A AnatysiS
1 >170.477 >145.000 18% 8% 16% -10% >183,497 >170,000 7%Treasurer

>148 874 >195 000 -23%20% -12%1 >137.654 >160.000 -15% 8%Dir Corporate Strategy
Managers

>115,000 -23%>80818>100,000 -21% 8% 11% •3*.1 >60,018Associate Mgr Electric Systems Construction & Maintenance
-3%>109115 >115000>100,000 0% 7% -3%Associate Mgr, Electric Services & Dvpl Proi 1 >102.315

>139016 >150.000 •7%-1% 9% 13% -4%Mgr Bulk Power Operations 3 >127.996 >130 000
>100 5819%Mgr Bycrcduct Services 1 >92.531

-18 V,>111 404 >135000$*:: -tM >120.000 -13% 8% 15% •7%Mgr Corrtius’jon Turbines Ocs & Mant 3
>108,1108%Mgr DistriSutcn Projects 1 >100,110
>119,197SH 1.197 7%Mgr Electric Contrad Administration 1
>111,826 >135,000 -17%15% -7%>103.626 >120,000 -13% 8%Mgr Electric Customer Service Response______

Mgr Electric Distribution Preventative Maintenance
1

>124,034>116.834 7%1
>119,238? >111.238 7%Mgr Electric Distribution Service Operations
>106,540 >125,000 -15%8% 12% -4%Mgr Eledric Production Maintenance 6 >98,540 >110,000 -9%
>117.658 >135,000 -13%>109,658 >115,000 -6% 7% 13% -5%Mgr Electric Services A Dvpl Proi_______________

Mgr Electric Syslems Construction A Mnnlcnanco
1

>127257>119.257 7%2
>102,2668%594,266Mgr Eledric Systems Construdion A Maintenance Analytics 1

S115.COO 2% 7% 15% -8% >123,482 >130.000 -4%1 >115.482Mgr Elednc TAD Standards
>108,402 S 125,000 -13%12% -4%>100,402 S110,002 -8% 8%Mgr Eledncal Group 1
>141,228 >160,000 -11%20% •12%>130,208 >140,000 -6% 8%Mgr Fuels Mgml Services 1
>09,0487%2 >92.248M.gr GIS Systems

>150,000 -12%>130,0757% 10% -11%1 SI 22,075 >125,000 -4%Mgr Maintenance Planning
>103,010>95,618 8%1Mgr Material Handling E A I
>103,610 $115,000 -10%595,618 5100,000 -6% 8% 12% •3%3Mgr NGS Material Handling Operations
>114 226 5140,000 -19%5106,226 5120,000 -12% 8% 14% •6%1Mgr NGS Operations

•17%5117 970 5140,00014% -7%5109,970 5120.000 -10% 7%1Mgr Northstde Generating Station
>109,1308%1 5101 130Mgr Predidwe Maintenance
>117.970>109,970 7%Mgr Process Chemistry 1
>118,2107%1 >110,219Mgr Process Controls
>120,703 >130,000 2%>110,000 9% 7% 15% -8%1 >121,763Mgr Project Mgmt

>140,000 -3%>137,23013% -7%>129,230 >120.000 7% 6%1Mgr Substation Maintenance
>138,04? >150.000

>130,000
-7%1% 6% 13% -7%$130,042 >130.000Mgr System Protection 6 Control Projects 1

>156 599 19%-7%5115,000 27% 8% 15%1 5145,579Mgr System Protection A Controls
>122,067
>132807

>114.067 7%1Mgr Construction
6%3 >124,807Mgr W/WW Project Management

>113,700 >125,000 -9%>110,000 -5% 8% 15% •7%1 >105.768Mgr Prcied Sue pod A Controls
>129 2027%1 >121.202Mgr WiWW Reuse Delivery A Colt Mav.t Planning A Eng
>104,096>96.096 8%1Mgr Sewer Operation A Maintenance
>106,218>98,218 8%Mgr Water A Reuse Operation & Maintenance 1
>99,0001 591 000 9%Mar W/WW System

595,389 8% >103,380Mgr Q&M Construction A Maintenance 1
>119,488
>124^189

7%1 >111,488Mgr Water & Sewer Preventative Maintenance
7%1 >116,189Mgr W/WW System Assets, Performance A Innovation

>89,126532.326 8%1V;- Sus Ocora!:cn5
>126 0197%51130191Mgr Waste-water Treatment and Reuse - South Grid
>127 7267%>119 226Mgr Wastewater Treatment and Reuse - West Gnd 1
>111 3558%>103,355Mgr V.WVW Control Systems A Operations 1
>125,0217%1 $117,021Mgr W/WW Treatment and Reuse - Nassau
>114,0188%1 >106.018Mgr Wastewater Treatment and Reuse - BucKman
>114725>106,725 7%1Mgr Wastewater Treatment and Reuse • St Johns
>114 0188%5106,0181Mgr Wastewater Treatment and Reuse • North Grid
>124,1687%>116,1681Mgr Water Treatment
>1399976%>131,9971Mgr W/WW Reuse Treatment Mamt Planning A Eng 

Mgr Dstnd Energy Operations >135,000 -24%>103,61812% 4*.555 618 5115000 -19% 8%1
>127 9127%>119 9121Mgr Waste-water Treatment and Reuse - East Gnd
>97,800 >100.000 -4%-3% 7% 10% -3%>91.000 >94,0001Mg' Payrcn Services

-3%>119,010 >125,000-6%>110,000 -1% 7% 14**>111,010Manager Organ-jat^nal Ertcdrvcness 
Mgr Emerging Workforce Strategics

1
>83.528 >88.000 -5%9% •2%>78,723 >82,000 -4% 6%

>92.000 3%>95,30410% -2%>88.504 >88,000 1% MMgr Talent Acquisition Services
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Appendix D
Appointed Population Market Data

DRAFT

JEA Competitive Competitive Merket Target ICC

Number of 
Incumbents

JEA Average Base 
Salary

50th Percentile'”Position Title

Mgr Boncfils Services 593.488 5110.CCO 14% -5% 5100,488 5120.000 •12%
1 -9% 8%

Mgr Technical UMty Trainng Services 5121.867 5110,000 7% 12% •5% 5129 867 5125,000 6%
1 11%

Mgr Learning & Dcyeiocmerl 5130270 5137 070
1 5%

Mgr Organizational Development 581.536 584.000 -3% 586 336
1 -3% 6% 9% S90.000 -4%

Associate Mgr Safety & Health Services 582.846 585000 8% -2% 587.646 592.000 -5%
1 -3% 6%

Mgr Physical Security 588.026 5105,000 594,826
1 •14% — 12% -4% 5115.000 •17%

Mgr Identity & Access Management
5108 006

1 5100.006 8%

Mgr Corporate Records Comphanc*
585.629

1 580.829 576,000 6% 9% •3% 581.000 6%
7%

Mgr Security Operations
594,909

1 588,109 8%

Mgr Enterprise Risk Mgmt 5120.973 5115,000 13% -6% 5120.973 5125.000 2%
1 7% 7%

Mgr Jax Small Emerging Business Programs 1 $82,160 $82,000 6% 9% -3% 580.960 585,000 2%
1%

Procurement Category Manager 1103,204.
599.400

5115.000 5111,264 •13%
5 8% 12% -4% 5130,000•9%

Mgr Procurement Contract Administrnlion 590000 7% 11% -4% 5106,266 5105,000 2%
1 3%

Mgr Central Distnbution Warehouse 5105000 589.310
1 584,510 -18% 6% 15% -9% 5120.CC0 -25%

Mgr Utility Locate Services 595,000 -2% 5104,279 0%
2 597.479 2% 7% 9% 5105.000

Mgr Investment Recovery Operations 586.302 580.000 9% -3% 591.162 585.000 7%
1 8% 6%

Mgr Fadiities Operations 5115,586 5100,000 7% 12% -5% 5123 586 5105.000 16%
1 16%

Mgr Procurement Inventory Control
5104,290 S85.COO

1 597,490 580000 7% 9% 2*. 22%
22%

Mgr Fleet Services & Business Operations 591.915
598 715

1 7%

Mgr Eleccnc T&D Plann-rg 5129 282 5137.282
2 6%

Mgr Eiectnc Generator Ptanr.ng
5135 192

5127 192 6%1
Mgr System AnaVsi*

5130408
5122,406 7%1

Mgr W/WW System Planning
5134 614

5123 594 9%1

Manager Development 5110,053 5118053
1 7%

Mgr Technical Services
5121,183

2 5113163 7%

Mgr IT Comekanee 5104 291 8% 5112291
1

Mgr Technology Project Mgmt 5120058 5120.000 7% 14% -7% 5128058 5135.000 -4%
4 1%

Mgr CRM Systems
5116.541

3 5100,541 7%

Mgr ERP Systems 5101,636 5109,636
3 0%

Mgr Sampling & Support Services 5100,443 5105.000 12% -5% 5107,243 5120,000 -9%
1 -4% 7%

5105011
Mgr Quality Assurance & Environmental Compliance Systems 597,011 5105.000 8% 12% -3% 5115.000 -9%

1 -8%

Mgr Laboratory Section Analytical
-5% 590.874 5100.000 -11%

584.074 594.000 8% 13%
1 •11%

Mgr Fuels Laboratory
591,496

1 584 698 8%

Mgr Laboratory Section Biology 580.018 580,818
1 8%

5101,698
Mgr Environmental Incident Response 595,098 7%1

Mgr Business Support Center 585.259 581,000 10% -4% 590059 586,000 4%
1 5% r.%

5111 168
Mgr Community Invo^ement & Pro/>d Impact 5103,168 596000 8% 12% -4% 5105.000 7%

1 8%
5110,393

Mgr Business Clcnt Reiationsbips Key Accounts 5102,398 S110.0CQ 8% 16% •8% 5120,000 •8%
1 •7%

Mgr Media Relations
-4% 586.818 5110.000 -19%

580.018 5100.000 8% 13%
1 •21%

Mgr Customer Contacts
-4% 582,098 533,000 -1%

8 $77.298 576000 6% 10%2%

Mgr Digital Communications
13% -5% 5105.510 S120.CQ0 -11%

1 S ■ ' : ’ 5105.000 •6% 8%

Mg* Customer and Corporate Communications
5106010

1 598010 8%
5107.465

Mgr Comrxjnity Engagement 599.466 596,000 12% -4% 5105,000 3*.
1 4% 8%

Mgr Internal Communications 586 36? 582,000 6% 9% -3% 591,162 588,000 3%
1 6%

590.874 -6%
Mgr Multimedia Production 584,074 589.000 8% 9: : -1% 596,000

1 •6%
-5% 5104.928 5115,000 -7%

Mgr Product Marketing 1 596,028 5105,000 8% 13%•7%
590,562

Mgr Customer Experience Training & Quality CoarJung 534 000 8% 0% 583,000 3 V.
1 583,762 0% 8%

Mgr Customer Experience Strategy Support & Implementation 5116210 7% 5124210
1 590874

Mgr Customer Expencnce Policy f. Accuracy 534 074 ()%1 16% -9% 5117.013 5140.000 -15%
Mgr Corporale Research 5109,013 5120.000 -9% 7%1
Mgr Utility Analytics 5110.650 5110,000 7% 12% -5% 5127,850 5120,000 8%

1 11%

Mgr Customer Solutions 593.564 593,000 7% 10% -3% 5100,364 5100,000 -2%
4 0%

Mgr Strategic Customer Solutions 5102.045 8% 5110,045
1

Mgr Customer Center & Revenue Assurance Operations 588.296
595096

1 8%

Mgr Receivables & Collection Services 582.992 582,000 1% 8% 10% -2% 589.792 589.000 1%
1

10% -3% 5101,024 594.CCO 7%
Mgr Billing Support Services 594,224 586,000 9% 7%1

Mgr Customer Assistance Programs________
Mgr Electric Meter Services________________
Mgr Meter Data Colecbcn & Analysis_______
Mgr Conservation & Effoeocy Fwtd Services

$79,010 576.000 10% -4% 583,819 S83.COO 1%
1 4% 6%

5122,712 -7%
5114,712 5115.000 7% 15% •8% 5130.000

1 0%
5120.923

5112.923 7%1 •5% 5103618 9%
595 618 5105 000 8% 13% 5115.000

1 -7%
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Appendix D
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ORArr

alJEA Competitive Market Target TCCCompetitive Market Base Salary Competitive Market Target Bonus

JEA Average 
Target Bonus S JEA Average 

Target TCC
JEA Average Base 

Salary
Number of 
Incumbent* 50th Pereentile,,,50th Pe^cent!^e',, 50th Percentile Absolute Variance VanancePosition Title Variance

SI 40.0008% -7% >100,592 -24%SI 20.000 -18% 15%Mpr Water Meier Services S98,5921
S 130.0008% -7% S103.610 •21%Mgr Field Services >95.618 S115,000 -16% 15%1
S 135.0007% -7% S116C77 •12%Mgr Ethics Investigations & Audit >110 677 S115.000 -3% 14%1
>125,0007% -6% >117153 -6%Mgr Internal Audit >109,158 S’. 15.000 •5% 13%1

>123 594 6% >131,594Mgr Electric Production Reliability Eng.neenng 1
>96,6945%Associate Manager Fao’ilies Operation* >91,894:

>1050007% 6% -6% >111,486 8%Associate Mgr, Faculties Capital Projects >104 686 >93,000 12%1
>79.805Associate Manager Faoidies Asset Support Services >75,005 6%1
>78,754Associate Mgr. Uti.-ty Locate Services >73,954 7%2

-3% >92,000 -23%>06 005 >36,000 •23% 7% 10% >70,805Associate Mgr. Warehouse Operations 3
-5% >118 427 >120,000 0%Mgr Operations & Help Desk Support >110427 sno.ooo 3% 7% 12%1

>125,0007% -6% >125,135 0%Mgr Information Security >117,135 >115,000 4% 13%2
Mgr IT Infrastructure 6 Cognborntion Plnltorms 7% >118,781>110,7811

>150,000>133,195 -10%Mgr T&D Preventative Maintenance >125,105 >125,000 -2% 6% 18% -12%1
>140,000-7% >132,904 •6%Mgr Transmission & Substation Projects >124,904 >120,000 3% 6% 13%1
>140,000 -12%-4% 7% 13% -6% >124,189Mgr UG Network & Commercial Maintenance >110,189 >120,0001

-10% >140.750 >165,000 -15%>140,000 •9% 8% 18%Sr Mgr Elcctnc Production Mninlennnco >120,7301
>175,000-12% >141,353 -19%Sr Mgr Electric Production Operations >130,333 >150.000 -13% 8% 20%1
>150,000 -8%•1% 9% 15% -6% >136,090Sr Mgr Electric Systems Construction A Mn'ntennnce >125,070 >125.0001

-6% >140 750 >160,000 •12%>129,730
>101,005

>135X00 -5% 8% 15%Sr Mgr NGS Butk Material Handling 1
>110,000-1% >107,805 -3%S105.CCQ •1% 7% 8%Mgr Safety & Health Services 1
>120.000-7% >119 550 -1%>111 550 >105,000 5% 7% 14%Mgr Real Estate Services 1

>143 121>132 101Mgr Entersnse Architecture 1
8% >95 262Mgr Telecom Sales & Services >884621
6% >133,278Mgr Technology Innovation Irvtiatrves >1252781

>113019Mgr Poikrtion Prevention Programs >105,0191
>113,269>105,269 8%Mgr Environmental Pcrmtt ng 8. Comp’»ance 1

6% >134,051>126651Mgr Water Po'cy, Permitting 6 Compliance 1
>130,000 -13%-8% 8% •7% >112,811Mgr Financial Planning 6 Rates >104,011 >115,000 •*'
>125,000-6% >108,381 -12%-10% 8% 14%Mgr Operating Budgets >100,381 >110.0001
>130,000 -20%-6% $105,094$97 094 $115000 -16% 8% 14%Mgr Capital Budge! Planning 1

-7% >133,736 >130,000 4%10% 6% 14%Mgr Cash & Investments >125,736 $115,0001
>83,000•6% >100,667 14%S81,000 19% 5% 11%Mgr Accounts Payable >95.0071

-5% >110,493 >115,000 1%>100,493 >105,000 5% 7% 13%Mgr Performance Improvomonl 1
>140.000-7% $118.365 -14%>110,365 >120.000 •6% 7% 15%Mgr Tax Administration 1
>120,000 -11%-10% 8% 12% -4% >106072>90,072 $110,000Mgr Project Accounting 1

>115,016 >135 0C0 •13%-7% 7% 14% •6%Mgr Financial Accounting & Reporting >107,016 >115X001
-4% >92.306 >31.000 14%$87,506 14% 5% 10%Mgr Executive Administration >77 COO1

Individual Contributor
$66,908$84.108 6%Accented Process Ass gnrrcnt (NE) 

Ccnsu'tfig Engineer >125.000-5% >126,981 3%>118 981 >125000 -3% 7% 11%4
>120X00-1% $104970 -12%$90970 >110X00 -12% 8% 9%Electric Standards Seesaws! 1
>140000 -27%-23% 8% 15% -7% $102,245>94 245 >120,000Electric System Operat cns Speoa' st 1

-4% >103618 >125,000 •19%-16% S': 13%^jels ScesaSst >95618 >115,0001
-5% >102,619 >130,000 -20%>94.619 -16% S': 13%Generation OSM S&eQafcst $115 0003

$103,389$95 389 8%Manager Natural Gas Commercial Services 1
7% $100,462$93,602Capital Projed Controls Speciafcsl 1

$82,426$77,626 6%Maintenance Specialist 1
>65,000>78 245 20%17% 7% 0% -1%>73,445 >63,000Financial Analyst W7WW Operatic ns 1
$88,000>76,394 -13%-13% 7% 9% •2%>71,694 SU2.C30Contracl Specialist 1

>07,0646%>02.264Water Wastewater Reliability Spudalisl 1
$112,707>104 707 0%Water Sewer System Planning Spodnlisl 2
>106,765>99,065 7%W/WW Program Manager 1

$92,000 3%0% >94.477>87,677 >86X00 2% 8% 8%Labor Relations Specialist 4
>90.000 -6%-4% >84,381-7% 6% 10%>79,581 >85X00Compensation Speo’aSst 1

-3% >84,006 >83000 2%1% 6% 10%>79,206 >78.000Learning & Develccrrent Tcchnoioqy Spoanfcsl 1
>97,000>94,087 -3%-4% 8% 9% •1%>87 287 >91X00Ccmci’-ance Anayst Scngr 2
>135 000 -17%-7% $112,520-16% 8% 15%$104,520 

|12S 112
$125,000Compliance SceciaSst 1

-9% $133,112 $135 000 -2%>125.000 -2% 6% 15%CIP CorrgSance Program Manager 1
-3*. >92.366 >35,000 9%>87.566 >79,000 11% 5% 9%Audit Services Anatyst 1
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DRAFT

JEA Competitive Market Base Salary Competitive Market Target Bonus % Competitive Market Target TCC

JEA Average 
Target TCC

Number of 
Incumbents

JEA Average Base 
Salary

JEA Average 
Target Bonus %50th PvrctntiW11 SOthPtrMntil*"150th Percentife Absolute Vininco VariancePosition Title Variance

S8S.670 S96.000Informabon Tetftnstogy Auditor 580.870 S89000 6% 10% -4% -11%1 -9%
Emergency Ranr.tng & Business Cortmi-:?/ Coord naior S91.328 S96 0001 S86528 S90C0Q 10% -4% -5%-3% fi%

S93 24S S37.000Real Estate Coord nalcr S56 445 S51 003 9% -1% 8%2 7% 8%
$95,000integration Service Soeoatsl >92.290 $89 003 7% 10% -2% $99 090 4%1 4%

Appotnted Process Asvgomgn; $103 200$101.400 7%1
Financial Anaysis Spe&ai st • Cmtonvr Revenue $86 818 $110,000$80018 $100.030 11% -3% -20%1 -20% 8%
Black Bet $94.693 $100,000$83 093 $91000 10% -2% -5%2 -3% 8%
Performance Management Coordinator $74 313$70.013 7%1
HRIS Analyst S79.805 $90,000 -12%1 $75005 $86 000 6% 9% -3%-13%
Workforce Analyst $69.592 $74,000$64.792 $69.000 8% 0% -5%1 -6% 7%
Payron Analyst $67 666 $69,000 -2%1 $63 066 >66.000 8% 8% -1%-5%

$83,000Payroll Speaahsl >78,000 10% -4% $83,715 1%1 $78,015 1% 6%
Talent Acquisition Senior Gpocmiist >79,077 $88,000$82,000 9% •2% •10%1 $74.277 •9% 6%

$67.699 $67.000Talent Acquisition Spedolst $62,099 $64,000 7% 1% 2%2 -2% 0%
Compensation Analyst >71,027 $70.000$662?/ $67000 7% 7% 0% 2%1 •1%
[Technical Development Spec______________
Leacersh.o Development Solutions Specialist

$109,7188 $102,918 7%
$82,126 $82,000$77,326 $79000 6% 9% -3% 1%5 -2%
$68,302Security & Investigative Support Specialist $63,502 8%1
$66 805 $71,000 •6%PuOSc Records Compliance Specialist $62 005 $69,000 S', 8% 0%1 •10%

$61.000Records Compliance Coordinator $57000 0% $65,765 7%1 $60 965 7% 8% 8%
$92.782 $81.000Senior Auditor $85987 $76000 9% -1% 14%4 12% 8%

>100,171 $91.000 10%Senior Etncs Auditor $93.371 $86 000 7% 9% -1%2 8%
$69 405 $70.000 -1%Procurement Vendor Specialist $64.605 $67,000 7% 9% -2%1 -3%
$85 858 $80,000fleet Specialist $74 000 10% -4% 7%$81,058 9% 6%1

Supply Chain Specialist $82,826 $37,6266%1
$73 349 $87,003 -9%Facilities and Space Planning SpeaniiM $83000 7% 8% -1%1 $73.549 •12%
$115,640Electric T&D Analytics Specialist $10/640 7%1
$87.00?Water Wastewater Specialist $82.2021
$86,232 $88,000 •2%Account Executive Customer Accounts $80000 10% -4%8 $81,432

$63,081
2% 614

$68,781Community Involvement and Project Oulieach Coordinator 8%2
$65,000$83,434 -2%Community Engagement Coordinator $78,634 $82,000 6% 9% -3%2 -4%

>79,118 $79,000$74,000 9% -2% 0%Communications Coordinator 1 $74,318 OV. 6%
$8364? $86,000 -2%Digital Communications Specialist $81.000 8% -2%2 $78,642 -2% 6%
$56 301Digital Media Communications Associate $51,501 9%2
$67,866
>67.101

Customer Experience Accuracy A Internal Controls Analyst 
Customer Experience Quality Assurance Analyst_________

$63,066 8%1
$56.000$53000 7% 0% 20%$62,301 8%4 18%

$79.207 $67000$66,000 8% -2% 18%Customer Experience Training Spcaafcst 
Associate Program Manager ______

$74 407 13% 7%4
$63000 5% 1% $79.111 $69 000 15%3 $74 311 6%18%

$93,130 $110-000 -14%$66,330 $100,000 6% 11% -3%Financial Anafysis Specialist 2 -13%
-mancal Ana.yst Senior Finanoal nanring & Rates $76 322 $55 000 6% 9': -2% $83.12? $87 000 -5%-8%

$86 000$81 261 *%$76,461 $52 000 6% 9% -3%:Lnancsal Analyst Senior Operating tkxlgei •7%
$55 30?rinano3i Associate $5050? 10%2
$83 611 $86.000S% -3% 3%Financial Analyst Senior Capital Budget Plan nog 

Dash Management Analyst___________________
$78,811 $82,000 -4% 6%1

$93096 $81.000 15%$75000 5% -4%2 $88296 17*. 5%
$118 302 $100,000 16%$94.000 10% -3%Portfolio Specialist 1 $110.302 17% 7%

$80 000$81.531 1%$72,000 10% -4%Black Baft Candidate 2 $76.731 6% 6%
$106 098 $125,000 •15%-2%Master Black Belt $98.098 $110 000 8% 10%4 -12%
$86315 $82,000 6%$77,000 10% -4%Financial Reporting Analyst Sr 2 $81,515 6%6%
$90,686 $110.000 16%$100,000 11% -3%Financial Reporting Specialist $83,886 -16% 8%1
$76,581 $82,000 •6%$77,000 7% 10% -3%Financial Analyst Senior Accounting 2 $71,781 -7%
$122,546$114,546 7%Protection & Controls Speoalisl 1

>106.434 $98,000 0% 12% -5% $113,234 $105,000 6%Human Resources Business Portnoi 3 8%
$120.00012% •4% $143,038 20%$132,018 $110.000 8%Ethics Officer 1 22%

$125.572Special Protect-EAM $117,572 7%2
$112.641 $93,000 21%$86,000 9% -3%Government Relations Specialist 2 $105.841 22% 6%
$80,304 $75.000 7%$71.000 8% -2%Government Relations Coordinator 1 $75,504 6%
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DRAFT

JEA Competitive Market Target ICCCompetitive Market Base Salary Competitive Market Target Bonus %

JEA Average Ba*e 
Salary

JEA Average 
Target Bonus %

JEA Average 
Target TCC

Number of 
Incumbents

5Cth Percentile '150th PercenWe"’ Variance 50th Percentile I Absolute Variance VariancePosiUon Title

Risk Mgrr.t Special <73,736 7% S78.536 S93.0001 <86 000 -UN IIS -4%
[Bond Corrcfcance Speoa^sl <100870 8% <108,870 <105.0002 <100.000 1% 11% •3% 1%

Bond Adnv <90 S1C4.2CO <105 000<100,000 •3% 11% •2% -3%
•6%

8%istration >st
E»ecuiive Assisiani <55 042 <59,842 <64.0004 <61000 -10% 9% 6% 3%

Notes
Data not available

(1) Market data between <50.000 and <100.000 rounded to the nearest <1,000 and greater than <100.000 rounded to the nearest <5,000
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DRAFT

Competitive Market Long-term 
Incentives %JEA

Competitive Market Target TDC

Number ot JEA Average Long 
Incumbents term Incentives %

JEA Average 
Target TDC 50th Percentile121'1150th Percentile1'1 Absolute Variance Variance

Position Title

Executives -65%
President 8 Chiet Operating Officer 105% S440.006 $1,245,000

1 -61%
Chief Financial Officer 75% $385,000 $930,000

1 $455,000
Chief Innovation S Transformation Officer 30%1 -34%$324,500 $490,000
VP/GM Energy 26%1 -8%
VP/GM WaterAA/astewater Systems

$220,266 $240,000
1

VP Energy S Water Planning 26% $395,000
1 -25%

VP 8 Chief Compliance Officer
$244,176 $330,00022%1
$262,914 $565,000 -53%

VP 8 Chief Human Resources Officer 44%1 $255,364 $400,000 -36%
Chief Public 8 Shareholder Affairs Officer 29%1 5400,000 -39%
VP 8 Chief Customer Officer 33% $245,2051 $340,000 -42%
VP 8 Chief Environmental Services Officer 23% $198,0031 -44%
VP 8 Chief Information Officer

$294,466 $525,00038%1 -52%
VP 8 Chief Supply Chain Officer

$198,003 5410,00028%1
Directors $205,000 -11%$183,039

Dir Electric Production 8%1 -20%$163,279 $205,000
Dir Electric Production CTs 8%1 -18%S152.026 5185,000
Dir Electric System Construction 8 Maintenance 5%1

5127,937
Dir Electric Systems Asset Manaqomenl 1 -14%$185.348 $215,000
Dir Electric Systems Operations 7%1 -32%$149,946 $220,000
Dir Electric TSD Projects 10%1 -15%$163,279 $190,000
Dir Electric Transmission 8 Substation Maintenance 1

$164,170
Dir Joint Owned Electric Assets 1 -13%$185,000$161,404
Dir Audit Services

8%1
$143,994

Dir Network 8 Telecommunication Services 1 -11%$148,778 $170,000
Dir Information Security 6%1

$152,065
Dir W/WW Asset Mgmt 8 Performance 1

5142,601
Dir W/WW Reuse Delivery 8 Collection 1

$153,063
Dir W/WW 8 Reuse Treatment 1

$148,030
Dir W/WW Project Engineering 8 Construction 1

$147,614
Dir Organizational Effectiveness 8 Payroll 1

5141,020
Dir Learning 8 Development 1 -6%3139,023 $150,000
Dir Labor Relations 1 -17%$169,955 $205,000
Dir Employee Services 1 11% -22%$155,0005121,343
Dir Security

8%1 6%$165,000$174,366
Dir Electric Compliance 1 5170,000 1%5174,366
Dir CIP Compliance 1 -23%$129,039 $170,00010%
Dir Procuromont Services 1 -5%$147,281 $155,000
Dir Emergency Preparedness 8 Business Continuity 9%1 $154,457
Dir Operations Support Services 1 -29%$151,087 $210,0008%
Dir Electric TSD Planning 1

$187,636
Dir W/WW Planning 8 Development 1

$156,790
Dir ERP Systems 1

$159,036
Dir IT Infrastructure 8 Compliance Assurance 1

38



Appendix D
Appointed Population Market Data

DRAFT

Competitivo Market Long-term 
Incentives %JEA

Competitive Market Target TDC

Numbcrof JEA Average Long 
Incumbents term Incentives %

JEA Average 
Target TDC50th Percentile"' Absolute Variance 50th Percentile™1'

Position Title
Variance

Dir CRM Systems
$155,063

1 $155,562
Dir Eng Systems 8 PMO 1

Dir Air S Laboratory Permuting S Compliance 9% $173,450 $190,000 -8%
1

Dir Response 8 Environmental Programs
7% $152,106 $155,000 -2%

1

Dir Customer & Communily Engagement
9% $133,449 $180,000 -26%

1

Dir Media Relations 1
$121,318

Dir Customer Experience Strategy 8 Support 1
$155,538

Dir Business Dvpl 8 Community Project Mgmt
$148,924

1 $205,000 -19%

Dir Customer Revenue 1 9% $164,735
-18%

Dir Customer Field a Meter Services 1 7% $138,337 $170,000
-5%

Dir Customer a Utility Analytics 1 7% $148,820 $155,000
-18%

Dir Customer Experience Centers
9% $132,596 $160,000

1 3%

Dir Customer Solutions & Market Development 1
$151,066 $145,000

$160,000 2%

Dir Government Alfairs 2 7% $164,162
$185,000 -18%

Dir Risk Mgmt Services 1 9% $149,756
$175,000 -4%

Controller 2 10% $168,102

Dir Financial Planning a Analysis 1
$153,025

-2%
10% $183,497 $185,000

Treasurer 1 -30%
13% $148,674 $215,000

Dir Corporate Strategy t

Managers1*1 $86,818 $115,000 -23%

Associate Mgr Electric Systems Construction a Maintenance 1 $109,115 $115,000 -3%

Associate Mgr, Electric Services a Dvpt Pro] 1 -7%

Mgr Bulk Power Operations 3
$139,016 $150,000

Mgr Byproduct Services
$100,581

1 -18%

Mgr Combustion Turbines Ops a Main!
$111,404 $135,000

3

Mgr Distribution Projects
$108,110

1 $119,197
Mgr Electric Contract Administration 1 -17%$111,626 $135,000

Mgr Electric Customer Service Response 1 $124,834
Mgr Electric Distribution Preventative Maintenance 1 $119,238
Mgr Electric Distribution Service Operations 2 -15%$106,540 $125,000

Mgr Electric Production Maintenance 6 -13%$117,658 $135,000

Mgr Electric Services a Dvpt Proj 1 $127,257
Mgr Electric Systems Construction 8 Maintenance 2 $102,266
Mgr Electric Systems Construction a Maintenance Analytics 1 $123,482 $130,000 -4%

1
Mgr Electric T6D Standards $125,000 -13%$108,402
Mgr Electrical Group 1 -16%,

6% $141,228 $165,000

Mgr Fuels Mgmt Services l $99,048
Mgr CIS Systems 2 -12%$130,075 $150,000

1
Mgr Maintenance Planning $103,618

1
Mgr Material Handling E a I $120,000 -14%

Mgr NGS Material Handling Operations 3 6% $103,618
$114,226 $140,000 -19%

Mgr NGS Operations 1 -17%$117,970 $140,000

Mgr Norlhside Generating Station 1 $109,130
1

Mgr Predictive Maintenance
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DRAFT

Competitive Market Long-term 
Incentives %JEA Competitive Market Target TDC

Number of JEA Average Long- 
Incumbents term Incentives %

JEA Average 
Target TDC50th Percentile1" Absolute Variance' 50th Percentile1"1";Position Title Variance

Mgr Process Chemistry 1 S117,970
Mgr Process Controls $118,2191
Mgr Project Mgmt $129,7631 $130,000 2%
Mgr Substation Maintenance 1 8% $137,230 $150,000 -9%
Mgr System Protection 8 Control Projects 8% £138,042 $160,000 -13%1
Mgr System Protection S Controls $156,599 $130,000 19%1
Mgr Construction $122,067i
Mgr WAWW Project Management 3 $132,807
Mgr Project Support & Controls -9%1 £113,768 £125,000
Mgr WAWW Reuse Delivery 8 Coll Main! Planning 8 Eng 1 $129,202
Mgr Sewer Operation 8 Maintenance 1 $104,096
Mgr Water 8 Reuse Operation 8 Maintenance 1 $106,218
Mgr W/WW System Operalions 8 Customer Response 1 £99,000
Mgr Q8M Construction 8 Maintenance 1 $103,389
Mgr Water 8 Sewer Preventative Maintenance 1 $119,488
Mgr WWW System Assets, Performance 8 Innovation 1 $124,189
Mgr Business Operations 1 $39,126
Mgr Wastewater Treatment and Reuse - South Grid 1 $126,019
Mgr Wastewater Treatment and Reuse - West Grid 1 $127,226
Mgr W/WW Control Systems 8 Operations £111,3551
Mgr WA/VW Treatment and Reuse - Nassau £125,0211

$114,018Mgr Wastewater Treatment and Reuse - Buckman 1
Mgr Wastewater Treatment and Reuse - St Johns $114,7251
Mgr Wastewater Treatmenl and Reuse - North Grid $114,0181
Mgr Water Treatment $124,1681
Mgr W/WW Reuse Treatment Main! Planning 8 Eng $139,9971
Mgr District Energy Operations $103,618 £135,000 -24%1
Mgr Wastewater Treatment and Reuse - East Grid 1 £127,912
Mgr Payroll Services $97,800 $100,000 -4%1

3%Manager Organizational Etlectiveness $119,010 $125,000 -6%1
Mgr Emerging Workforce Strategies 5% $83,528 £92,000 -9%1

$95,304 $92,000 3%Mgr Talent Acquisition Services 1
7% $106,488 $130,000 -17%Mgr Benefits Services 1
5% $129,867 $130,000 1%Mgr Technical Utility Training Services 1

£137,070Mgr Learning 8 Development 1
£86,336 $90,000 -4%Mgr Organizational Development 1
£87,646 $92,000 -5%Associate Mgr Safety 8 Health Services 1

6% $94,826 $120,000 -21%Mgr Physical Security 1
$108,000Mgr Identity 8 Access Management 1

$81,000 6%Mgr Corporate Records Compliance £85,6291
$94,909Mgr Security Operations 1

$135,000 -4%7% £128,973Mgr Enterprise Risk Mgmt 1
$85,000 2%$86,960Mgr Jax Small Emerging Business Programs 1

6% $135,000 -18%5 £111,264Procurement Category Manager
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Incentives %

JEA Competitive Market Target TDC

Number of JEA Average Long 
Incumbents term Incentives %

JEA Average 
Target TDC 50th Percontllewl

Position Title 50th Percentile”1 Absolute Variance Variance

Mgr Procurement Contract Adminislralion 1 S106.266 $105,000 2%Mgr Genital Distribution Warehouse 1 $69,310 $120,000 -25%Mgr Ulilily Locale Services 2 $10-1,279 $105,000 0%Mgr Inveslmenl Recovery Operations 4%1 $91,162 $83,000 3%Mgr Facililies Operations 1 7% $123,586 $115,000 10%Mgr Procurement Inventory Control 1 4% $104,290 $88,000 18%Mgr Fleet Services S Business Operations 1 $98,715Mgr Electric Tap Planning 2 $137,282Mgr Electric Generation Planning 1 $135,192Mgr System Analysis 1 $130,408Mgr WAVW System Planning 1 $134,614Manager Development 1 $118,053Mgr Technical Services 2 $121,183Mgr IT Compliance 1 $112,291Mgr Technology Project Mgmt 6%4 $126,058 $140,000 -8%Mgr CRM Systems 3 $116,541Mgr ERP Systems 3 $109,636Mgr Sampling S Support Services $107,243 $120,0001 -9%Mgr Quality Assurance S Environmental Compliance Systems $105,0111 $115,000 -9%Mgr Laboratory Section Analytical 1 $90,874 $100,000 -11%Mgr Fuels l.aboratory 1 $91,498Mgr laboratory Section Biology 1 $86,818Mgr Environmental Incident Response 1 $101,898Mgr Business Support Center 1 $90,059 $86,000 4%Mgr Community Involvement & Project Impact 8%1 $111,168 $110,000 0%Mgr Business Client Relationships Key Accounts 7%1 $110,398 $125,000 -13%Mgr Media Relations 7%1 $86,818 $115,000 -24%Mgr Customer Contacts 8 $82,098 $83,000 -1%Mgr Digital Communications 7%1 $105,510 $125,000 -15%Mgr Customer and Corporate Communications 1 $106,010Mgr Community Engagement 8% $107,466 $110,0001 -3%Mgr Internal Communications 1 $91,162 $88,000 3%Mgr Multimedia Production 5%1 $90,874 5100,000 -9%Mgr Product Marketing 7%1 $104,928 $120,000 -13%Mgr Customer Experience Training S Quality Coaching 1 $90,562 $88,000 3%Mgr Customer Experience Strategy Support S Implementation $124,2101
Mgr Customer Experience Policy S Accuracy 1 $90,874
Mgr Corporate Research 6%1 $117,013 $145,000 -20%Mgr Ulility Analytics 11% $127,850 $130,000 -2%1
Mgr Customer Solutions $100,364 $100,000 -2%4
Mgr Strategic Customer Solutions 1 $110,045
Mgr Customer Center S Revenue Assurance Operations 1 $95,096Mgr Receivables 8 Collection Services 1 $89,792 $89,000 1%Mgr Billing Support Services $101,024 $94,000 7%1
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Appendix D
Appointed Population Market Data

DRAFT

Competitive Market Long-term 
Incentives %

Competitive Market Target TDC
JEA

JEA Average 
Target TDC

Numbcrof JEA Average Long' 
Incumbents term Incentives % 50th Percentilel,|,>l50th Percentile"1 Absolute Variance Variance

Position Title

1%£83,619 £83,000
Mgr Customer Assistance Programs 1 -7%£130,000£122,712
Mgr Electric Meier Sen/ices 1

£120,923Mgr Meier Dala Collection 8 Analysis 1
-9%£103,618 £115,000

Mgr Conservation & Efficiency Field Services 1
-24%£140,000£106,592

Mgr Water Meier Services 1 -21%£103,618 £130,000
Mgr Field Services 1

-15%£118,677 £140,000
Mgr Elhics Invesligations S Audit 5%1 -12%£117,158 £130,000
Mgr Internal Audi! 6%1

£131,594
Mgr Electric Ptodnclion Reliability Engineering 1

£95,694
Associate Manager Facilities Operations 2

8%£111,486 5105,000
Associate Mgr, Facilities Capital Projects 1

£79,805
Associate Manager Facilities Asset Support Services 1

578,754
Associate Mgr, Utility Locate Services 2

-23%£70,805 592,000
Associate Mgr, Warehouse Operations 3

-6%£118,427 £125,0007%Mgr Operations S Help Desk Support 1 0%5125,135 £125,0002Mgr Information Security
5118,781

Mgr IT Infrastructure S Collaboration Plallorms 1 -10%5133,195 £150,000
MgrT&D Prevonlalive Maintenance 1 -12%5150,0005132,9048%Mgr Transmission & Substation Projects 1

£150,000 -17%5124,1898%Mgr UG Network 8 Commercial Maintenance 1 -20%£140,750 £175,0008%Sr Mgr Electric Production Maintenance 1
5185,000 -23%5141,3536%Sr Mgr Electric Production Operations 1

-12%5136,090 £155,0006%Sr Mgr Electric Systems Conslruction S Maintenance 1 -18%£140,750 £170,0009%Sr Mgr NGS Bulk Material Handling 1 -3%£107,805 £110,000
Mgr Safety S Health Services 1 -6%£119,550 5130,0007%Mgr Real Eslale Services 1

£143.121
Mgr Enterprise Architecture 1

595,262
Mgr Telecom Sales S Services 1

£133,278
Mgr Technology Innovation Initiatives 1

£113,019
Mgr Pollution Prevention Programs 1

5113,269
Mgr Environmental Permitting S Compliance 1

£134,651
Mgr Water Policy, Permitting & Compliance 1 -17%5135,0005112,8116%Mgr Financial Planning 8 Rales 1 -16%£130,0005108,3815%Mgr Operating Budgets 1 -24%£140,000£105,0946%Mgr Capital Budget Planning 1 -1%5133,736 £135,0006%Mgr Cash 8 Inveslmenls 1 14%£100,667 £88,000
Mgr Accounts Payable_______
Mgr Performance Improvement 
Mgr Tax Administration______

1 -4%£120,0006% $116,4931 -18%£145,000£118,3656%1 -15%£125,0005106,0726%Mgr Project Accounting___________
Mgr Financial Accounting S Reporting

1 -18%5115,016 5140,0006%1 14%592.306 581,000
Mgr Executive Administration 1

Individual Contributor1*1
£88,908

Appointed Process Assignment (NE) 3
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Appendix D
Appointed Population Market Data

DRAFT

Competitive Market Long-term 
Incentives % Competitive Market Target TDCJEA

Number of JEA Average Long< 
Incumbents term Incentives %

JEA Average 
Target TDC50th Percentile"1 Absolute Variance 50th Percentilelw'1 VariancePosition Title

-3%7% $126,981 $130,000Consulting Engineer 4
$104,970 $120,000 -12%Electric Standards Specialist 1

$140,000 -27%Electric System Operations Specialist $102,2451
$125,000 -19%$103,618Fuels Specialist 1

$102,619 $130,000 -20%Generation O&M Specialist 3
Manager Natural Gas Commercial Services $103,3891

$100,462Capital Project Controls Specialist 1
Maintenance Specialist 1 $82,426

$65,000 20%Financial Analyst WAtVW Operations 1 $78,245
-18%7% $76,394 $94,000Contract Specialist 1

$87,064Water Wastewater Reliability Specialist 1
$112,707Water Sewer System Planning Specialist 2
$106,765W/WW Program Manager 1

3%$94,477 $92,000Labor Relations Specialist 4
$93,000 -9%4% $84,381Compensation Specialist 1

2%$84,006 $83,000Learning S Development Technology Specialist 1
-3%$94,087 $97,000Compliance Analyst Senior 2

-17%$112,520 $135,0001Compliance Specialist
$133,112 $135,000 -2%CIP Compliance Program Manager 1

$89,000 4%5% $92,368Audit Services Analyst 1
$99,000 -14%4% $85,670Information Technology Auditor 1

-5%$91,328 $96,000Emergency Planning S Business Continuity Coordinator 1
8%$93,245 $87,0002Real Estate Coordinator

$99,090 $99,000 1%4%Integration Service Specialist 1
$108,200Appointed Process Assignment 1

-23%5% $86,818 $115,0001Financial Analysis Specialist - Customer Revenue
$94,898 $100,000 -5%2Black Belt
$74,813Performance Management Coordinator 1
$79,805 $95,000 -16%5%HRIS Analyst 1

$77,000 -9%5% $69,5921[Workforce Analyst
$69,000 -2%$67,8661Payroll Analyst
$83,000 1%$83,715Payroll Specialist 1

5% $79,077 $92,000 -14%Talent Acquisition Senior Specialist 1
$72,000 -7%9% $67,6992Talent Acquisition Specialist

$71,027 $70,000 2%1Compensation Analyst
$109,7188Technical Development Spec

-5%6% $82,126 $86,0005Leadership Development Solutions Specialist
$68,302Security 8 Investigative Support Specialist 1
$66,805 $71,000 -6%Public Records Compliance Specialist 1
$65,765 $61,000 7%1Records Compliance Coordinator
$92,762 $85,000 10%5%4Senior Auditor

$100,171 $95,000 5%5%2Senior Ethics Auditor
-1%$69.405 $70,0001Procurement Vendor Specialist
7%$85,858 $80,0001Fleet Specialist
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Appendix D
Appointed Population Market Data

DRAFT

Competitive Market Long-term 
Incentives %

Competitive Market Target TDCJEA
Number ot JEA Average Long. 
Incumbents term Incentives %

JEA Average 
Target TDC 50th Percentile'wl50th Percentile1'1 Absolute Variance VariancePosition Title

£87,626Supply Chain Specialist 1
-12%$78,349 $89,000Facilities and Space Planning Specialist 3%1

£115,640Electric T8D Analytics Specialist 1
£87,002Water Wastewater Specialist 1

-2%336,232 S88.000Account Executive Customer Accounts 8
Community Involvement and Project Outreach Coordinator 2 $68,781

385,000 -2%383.434Community Engagement Coordinator 2
$79,000 0%379,118Communications Coordinator 1

-11%10% 383,642 $94,000Digital Communications Specialist 2
$56,301Digital Media Communications Associate 2
367,866Customer Experience Accuracy S Internal Controls Analyst 1

20%$67,101 $56,000Customer Experience Quality Assurance Analyst 4
10%7% 379,207 372,000Customer Experience Training Specialist 4

379,111 369,000 15%Associate Program Manager 3
-17%393,130 3115,0005%Financial Analysis Specialist 2
-8%$91,0004% $83,122Financial Analyst Senior Financial Planning & Rates 2

381,261 $86,000 -6%Financial Analyst Senior Operating Budget 2
355,3022Financial Associate

-3%£83,611 $86,000Financial Analyst Senior Capital Budget Planning 1
12%$93,096 383,0004%Cash Management Analyst 2

3118,302 3105,000 12%4%Portfolio Specialist 1
$80,000 1%£81,531Black Belt Candidate 2

-15%3106,098 $125,000Master Black Belt 4
2%$86,315 $85,0004%Financial Reporting Analyst St 2

-20%5% $90,686 $115,000Financial Reporting Specialist 1
$85,000 -10%4% $76,5812Financial Analyst Senior Accounting

3122,546Protection S Controls Specialist 1
3110,000 1%5% $113,2343Human Resources Business Partner

20%$143,038 $120,000Ethics Officer 1
$125,5722Special Project-EAM

21%$112,641 393,000Governmenl Relations Specialist 2
7%$80,304 $75,000Government Relations Coordinator 1
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DRAFT

Competitive Market Long-term 
Incentives %

JEA Competitive Market Target TDC

Number of JEA Average Long 
Incumbents term Incentives %

JEA Average 
Target TDC

Position Title 50th Percentile"1 Absolute Variance 50th Percentile"’ 11 Variance

Risk f/qmt Specialist 1 S93.000$78,536 -16%Bond Compliance Specialist 2 4% $108,870 $110,000 -2%Bond Administration Specialist 1 4% $104,200 $110,000 -6%Executive Assistant 4 5% $59,842 567,000 -11%
Notes
"-'-Data not available
(1) Competitive Market Long term Incentives % reflect 1/2 for all reported market data to account for the fact that Energy Services Industry surveys are comprised of responses by Public Power Utilities and General Industry surveys are comprised of responses by not-for-profit organizations, which typically do not grant LTI.
(2) Competitive Market Target TDC values are calculated by building up from Competitive Market Base Salary, Competitive Market Target TCC, and Competitive Market Long-term Incentives % values.(3) Market data between $50,000 and $100,000 rounded to the nearest St.000 and greater than S100.000 rounded to the nearest $5,000.
(4) Although Competitive Market Long-term Incentives % data are available for some of the Managers and Individual Contributors, maximum eligibility percentages are approximately 30-40% and 20-30% respectively (for the positions with data available).
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